

No. 11-796

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VERNON HUGH BOWMAN

Petitioner,

v.

MONSANTO CO., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR
FOOD SAFETY AND SAVE OUR SEEDS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GEORGE A. KIMBRELL
Counsel of Record
PAIGE M. TOMASELLI
Center for Food Safety
303 Sacramento Street, 2nd Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 826-2770
gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE APPLICATION OF PATENT EXHAUSTION WILL GREATLY BENEFIT FARMERS, AGRICULTURE, AND SCIENTIFIC INQUIRY.....	11
A. Applying the Doctrine of Patent Exhaustion Will Curtail Respondents’ Prosecution of U.S. Farmers.....	12
B. Applying the Doctrine of Patent Exhaustion Will Restore Scientific Research.	18
C. Applying the Doctrine of Patent Exhaustion Will Benefit U.S. Agriculture by Lowering Farming Costs and Increasing Crop Choice and Innovation.....	21
D. Respondents’ Allegations of Harm Are Grossly Overstated.....	25
II. FARMING IS NOT A “MAKING” 35 U.S.C. § 154 VIOLATION.....	29
A. Respondents’ Arguments Are Contrary to <i>Quanta</i>	30
B. Farming Is Using Seed, Not Making It....	31

C. Farming Is Not Genetic Engineering.....	34
D. Considering Farming “Making” Allows the Absurd Result that Contaminated Farmers Are Also Infringers.....	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adams v. Burke</i> , 84 U.S. 453 (1873)	11, 32
<i>Am. Cotton-Tie Co. v. Simmons</i> , 106 U.S. 89 (1882)	32
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	33
<i>Bauer & Cie v. O'Donnell</i> , 229 U.S. 1 (1913)	33
<i>Bloomer v. McQuewan</i> , 55 U.S. 539 (1853)	11, 25, 31
<i>Bloomer v. Millinger</i> , 68 U.S. 340 (1863)	32
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , No. C 08-00484 JSW, 2009 WL 3047227 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2009)	7
<i>Deepsouth Packing Co. v. Laitram Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 518 (1972)	34
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	33
<i>Geertson Seed Farms v. Johanns</i> , No. C 06-01075 CRB, 2007 WL 518624 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2007)	7
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	21
<i>Hobbie v. Jennison</i> , 149 U.S. 355 (1893)	25

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)	
<i>In re Indep. Serv. Orgs. Antitrust Litig</i> , 203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	38
<i>In re Roeder</i> , No. 07-01422S, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3949 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Dec. 14, 2009).....	15
<i>In re Trantham</i> , 304 B.R. 298 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>In re Wood</i> , 309 B.R. 745 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2004).....	15
<i>Jazz Photo Corp. v. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 264 F.3d 1094 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Jurgens v. CBK, Ltd.</i> , 80 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Keeler v. Standard Folding Bed Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 659 (1895)	25
<i>Mitchell v. Hawley</i> , 83 U.S. 544 (1872)	32
<i>Monsanto Co. v. David</i> , 516 F.3d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Parr</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 836 (N.D. Ind. 2008).....	12
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Ralph</i> , 382 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Strickland</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D.S.C. 2009).....	12

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)	
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Trantham</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 855 (W.D. Tenn. 2001)	12
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Harden</i> , No. 2:10-ap-616 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. Aug. 5, 2011)	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. McFarling</i> , 363 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Monsanto Co. v. McFarling</i> , No. 4:00CV84 CDP, 2005 WL 1490051 (E.D. Mo. June 23, 2005)	16
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Scruggs</i> , 459 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	11, 12, 14
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Slusser</i> , No. 3:11-ap-01170 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. filed May 10, 2011)	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Strickland</i> , No. 2:11-ap-80201 (Bankr. D. S.C. Mar. 5, 2012)	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Thomason</i> , No. 97-01454 (W.D. La. filed July 23, 1997)	15
<i>Motion Picture Patents Co. v. Universal Film Mfg. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 502 (1917)	11, 21
<i>Organic Seed Growers & Trade Ass'n v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 12-1298 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 3, 2012)	40

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)	
<i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Elecs.</i> , 553 U.S. 617 (2008).....	passim
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 365 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 340 U.S. 231 (1951).....	26
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	31
<i>Stratemeyer v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 02-CV-505, slip op. (S.D. Ill. March 28, 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	39
<i>United States v. Univis Lens Co. Inc.</i> , 316 U.S. 241 (1942).....	11, 30, 32, 38
FEDERAL STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. pt. 2326.....	26
35 U.S.C. § 154	30
35 U.S.C. § 284	26
OTHER STATUTES	
Cal. Food & Agric. Code §§ 52300 to 52305	18
Ind. Code §§ 15-15-7-1 to 15-15-7-12	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 4-24-13.....	18
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 38-1-44 to 38-1-50.....	18
24 Williston on Contracts § 64:1 (4th ed. 2012)	26

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Bryan Endres, <i>State Authorized Seed Saving: Political Pressures and Constitutional Restraints</i> , 9 Drake J. Agric. L. 323 (2004).....	28
Andrew Harris & David Beasley, <i>Bayer Agrees to Pay \$750 Million to End Lawsuits over Gene-Modified Rice</i> , Bloomberg News, July 1, 2011, http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-07-01/bayer-to-pay-750-million-to-end-lawsuits-over-genetically-modified-rice.html	7
Andrew Pollack, <i>Crop Scientists Say Biotechnology Seed Companies Are Thwarting Research</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 19, 2009	19
Argentina Resolution 35/96 on the Seed Law 20.247 - Measures Adopted Concerning the Farmer's Privilege, UPOV Gazette No. 94 (2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.wipo.int/wipolex/en/text.jsp?file_id=224252	27
<i>Agricultural Giant Battles Small Farmers</i> , CBS News (Jan. 4, 2011), http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-18563_162-4048288.html	14
Bennett, D., <i>More Conventional Soybean Acres?</i> , Delta Farm Press, Feb. 10, 2009, http://deltafarmpress.com/soybeans/conventional-acres-0210/	9, 24

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)	
Bill Freese, Ctr. for Food Safety, <i>A Grain of Caution: A Critical Assessment of Pharmaceutical Rice</i> (Apr. 2007), http://www.centerforfoodsafety.org/pubs/Pharmaceutical%20Rice-FINAL.pdf	35
Bob Hartzler, <i>What, Me Worry?</i> , Iowa State University Weed Science, May 1, 2003, http://www.weeds.iastate.edu/mgmt/2003/monad.shtml	6
Brian Clark, <i>Pesticide Use Rises as Herbicide-Resistant Weeds Undermine Performance of Major GE Crops, New WSU Study Shows</i> , Wash. State Univ. (Oct. 1, 2012), http://news.cahnrs.wsu.edu/2012/10/01/pesticide-use-rises-as-herbicide-resistant-weeds-undermine-performance-of-major-ge-crops-new-wsu-study-shows/	4
Charles Benbrook, The Organic Ctr., <i>Impacts of Genetically Engineered Crops on Pesticide Use: The First Thirteen Years</i> (2009), available at http://www.organic-center.org/science.pest.php?action=view	5
Charles M. Benbrook, <i>Impacts of Genetically Engineered Crops on Pesticide Use in the U.S. – The First Sixteen Years</i> , 24 <i>Envtl. Scis. Eur.</i> 24 (2012), available at http://www.enveurope.com/content/pdf/2190-4715-24-24.pdf	4

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)	
Charles Benbrook, The Organic Ctr., <i>The Magnitude and Impacts of the Biotech and Organic Seed Price Premium</i> (Dec. 2009), http://www.organic-center.org/reportfiles/Seeds_Final_11-30-09.pdf	9, 22, 23
Comment on Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act Scientific Advisory Panel Meeting Pertaining to Resistance Risks from Using a Seed Mix Refuge with Pioneer's Optimum® AcreMax™ 1 Corn Rootworm-Protected Corn, http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=EPA-HQ-OPP-2008-0836-0043	19, 20
Ctr. for Food Safety, <i>Monsanto vs. U.S. Farmers</i> (2005), available at http://www.centerforfoodsafety.org/pubs/CFSMOntsantovsFarmerReport1.13.05.pdf	passim
Ctr. for Food Safety, <i>Monsanto vs. U.S. Farmers 2012 Update</i> (2012), http://www.centerforfoodsafety.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/Monsanto-v-US-Farmer-2012-Update-final.pdf	passim
Dale Farnham, Joe McClure & Neil Wubben, Ne. Research and Demonstration Farm, Iowa State Univ., <i>F1/F2 Corn Variety Study</i> , ISRF01-12 (2001), available at http://www.ag.iastate.edu/farms/2001reports/ne/F1F2Cornvariety.pdf	28

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)	
David A. Mortensen et al., <i>Navigating a Critical Juncture for Sustainable Weed Management</i> , 62 <i>BioSci.</i> 75 (2012)	6
Donald Barlett & James Steele, <i>Monsanto's Harvest of Fear</i> , <i>Vanity Fair</i> , May 2008, available at http://www.vanityfair.com/politics/features/2008/05/monsanto200805	14
Doug Gurian-Sherman, Union of Concerned Scientists, <i>Failure to Yield: Evaluating the Performance of Genetically Engineered Crops</i> (Apr. 2009), available at http://www.ucsusa.org/assets/documents/food_and_agriculture/failure-to-yield.pdf	3
Econ. Research Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Adoption of Genetically Engineered Crops in the U.S.</i> (July 5, 2012), http://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/adoption-of-genetically-engineered-crops-in-the-us/recent-trends-in-ge-adoption.aspx	3, 9
Econ. Research Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Commodity Costs and Returns</i> (last updated Nov. 15, 2012), http://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/commodity-costs-and-returns.aspx	22
Emily Waltz, <i>Under Wraps</i> , 27 <i>Nature Biotech.</i> 880 (2009).....	18, 19, 20

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)	
EPA, <i>Pesticide Industry Sales and Usage: 2006 and 2007 Market Estimates</i> , tbl. 3:6 (Feb. 2011), http://www.epa.gov/opp00001/pestsales/07pestsales/market_estimates06-07.pdf	4
Farm-Level Econ. & Sustainability, Nat'l Research Council, <i>The Impact of Genetically Engineered Crops on Farm Sustainability in the United States</i> (2010), available at http://dels.nas.edu/resources/static-assets/materials-based-on-reports/reports-in-brief/genetically_engineered_crops_report_brief_final.pdf	5
Georgina Gustin, <i>Resistant Weeds Leave Farmers Desperate</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, July 17, 2011	5
Greenpeace Australia, <i>How Monsanto Put This Farmer in Court over GE Seed</i> , YouTube (Mar. 12, 2009) http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Us42DZ00NX0	14
Guilherme Fowler de Ávila Monteiro & Decio Zylbersztajn, <i>Economic Governance of Property Rights: A Comparative Analysis on the Collection of Royalties in Genetically Modified Soybean Seeds</i> , available at http://extranet.isnie.org/uploads/isnie2011/monteiro_zylbersztajn.pdf	27

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)	
Harry First, <i>Controlling the Intellectual Property Grab: Protect Innovation, Not Innovators</i> , 38 Rutgers L.J. 365 (2007).....	25
J. Bishop Grewell, Clay J. Landry & Greg Conko, <i>Ecological Agrarian: Agriculture's First Evolution in 10,000 Years</i> (2003)	31
Jack Kaskey, <i>Attack of the Superweed</i> , Businessweek, Sept. 8, 2011.....	6
James Matson et al., Gov't and Legislative Clinic, Univ. of Wis. Law School, <i>Intellectual Property and Market Power in the Seed Industry: The Shifting Foundation of Our Food System</i> 11 (Sept. 1, 2012), http://ssrn.com/abstract=2153098	9
Jeremy Schmutz et al., <i>Genome Sequence of the Palaeopolyploid Soybean</i> , 463 Nature 178 (2010).....	37
Jerry Adler, <i>The Growing Menace from Superweeds</i> , Sci. Am., May 2011.....	37
John Mayo & Scott Wallsten, <i>Secondary Markets: The Quiet Economic Value Creator</i> , McDonough Sch. of Bus. Econ. Pol'y, Georgetown Univ., Vignette 5 (Dec. 2011)	34
Jorge Fernandez-Cornejo & David Schimmelpfennig, Econ. Research Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Have Seed Industry Changes Affected Research Effort?</i> , Amber Waves, Feb. 2004.....	24

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)	
Jorge Fernandez-Cornejo, Econ. Research Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>The Seed Industry in U.S. Agriculture</i> (2004)	26
Joseph Watercolor, <i>Food, Inc. Monsanto Control 90% of US Soybean</i> , YouTube (Nov. 14, 2010), http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2P1CJ7IEt0c	14, 15
Joint Statement from Bob Hartzler et al., <i>Preserving the Value of Glyphosate</i> , Feb. 20, 2004, http://www.weeds.iastate.edu/mgmt/2004/preserving.shtml	6
Kerry Preete, Monsanto Co., <i>Goldman Sachs Agricultural Biotech Forum 2011</i> (Feb. 9, 2011), http://www.monsanto.com/investors/Documents/2011/Goldman_Sachs_Presentation.pdf f.....	22
K.L. Hewlett & G.S.E. Azeez, <i>The Economic Impacts of GM Contamination Incidents on the Organic Sector</i> (2008), available at http://orgprints.org/12027/1/The_Economic_Impacts_of_GM_Contamination_Incidents_on_the_Organic_Sector.pdf	7

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)	
Kristina Hubbard, Farmer to Farmer Campaign on Genetic Eng'g, Nat'l Family Farm Coal., <i>Out of Hand: Farmers Face the Consequences of a Consolidated Seed Industry</i> (2009), available at http://farmertofarmercampaign.com/Out%20of%20Hand.FullReport.pdf	passim
Melody M. Bomgardner, <i>War on Weeds</i> , Chemical & Eng'g News, May 21, 2012, 20- 22, available at http://cen.acs.org/articles/90/i21/War-Weeds.html	5
Mercedes Campi, <i>Innovation and Intellectual Property Rights. The case of Soybean Seeds in Argentina and the U.S.</i> (paper presented Nov. 2011), available at http://www.ungs.edu.ar/globelics/wp-content/uploads/2011/12/ID-140-Campi-Privatization-of-Knowledge-Intellectual-Property-Right.pdf	27
Michael Hansen, Ph.D, Consumer Pol'y Inst., <i>Genetic Engineering Is Not An Extension of Conventional Plant Breeding</i> (Jan. 2000), http://www.consumersunion.org/food/widecpi200.htm	35
Mitch Lies, <i>Bentgrass Eradication Plan Unveiled</i> , Capital Press, June 16, 2011	7
Monsanto Co., <i>2011 Monsanto Technology/Stewardship Agreement</i> (2011).....	33
Monsanto Co., <i>Monsanto Technology Use Guide</i> (2012)	33

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)	
Monsanto Co., <i>Supplemental Toolkit for Investors</i> (Feb. 2010), http://www.monsanto.com/investors/documents/supplemental_toolkit.pdf	22, 28
Philip H. Howard, <i>Visualizing Consolidation in the Global Seed Industry: 1996-2008</i> , 1 <i>Sustainability</i> 1266-1287 (2009)	9
Rex Dalton and San Diego, <i>Superweed Study Falters as Seed Firms Deny Access to Transgene</i> , 419 <i>Nature</i> 655 (2002)	18
Saskatchewan, <i>A Brief Overview of Crop Research Funding Models</i> (Aug. 2010), available at http://www.ag-innovation.usask.ca/cairn_briefs/policy%20briefs/No001_Paper_Cropresearchfunding_models_Bolek_Gray_Aug2010.pdf	27
Scott Kilman, <i>Superweed Outbreak Triggers Arms Race</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , June 4, 2010	6
Stephen B. Powles, <i>Gene Amplification Delivers Glyphosate-Resistant Weed Evolution</i> , 107 <i>Proc. of the Nat'l Acad. of Sci.</i> 955 (2010)	5
United Nations Comm. on Econ., Social & Cultural Rights, <i>General Comment No. 12: The Right to Adequate Food (Art. 11)</i> (May 12, 1999) http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/4538838c11.html	8

Univ. of Nebraska-Lincoln, <i>Making a Genetically Engineered Crop</i> , http://cropwatch.unl.edu/web/biotechnology/makinggmo	36
William Neuman & Andrew Pollack, <i>Farmers Cope with Roundup-Resistant Weeds</i> , N.Y. Times, May 3, 2010.....	4
